

# Product Name

(ENGLISH)

## READ BEFORE USING

1. This is a highly aggressive formula. Read precautions below.

2. To achieve best performance, experiment in small test area with various dilutions before applying generally.

3. Dilute before using. Do not use on painted surfaces or wooden floors. Use cautiously for stripping linoleum, rubber or asphalt tile as stripper may cause bleaching, softening or bleeding.

4. Wipe up any spills or splashing from baseboards or painted surfaces immediately.

**NOTE:** For stripping and maintaining asbestos containing tile, follow OSHA or EPA guidelines.

## DIRECTIONS

1. To remove heavy build-up, dilute with warm water as follows: 1 part stripper to 4 parts water.

2. Apply liberally to floor covering 100 square feet at a time. Be sure to leave surface VERY wet!

3. Allow to remain on floor 5 to 10 minutes. Agitate for 100% removal of old floor finish.

4. Pick up solution using a wet vac or auto scrubber. If any finish remains (around baseboards), reapply stripping solution and agitate as necessary.

5. Rinse floor thoroughly. Allow floor to dry.

6. Apply finish or seal.

## Danger

Causes severe skin burns and eye damage. Suspected of causing cancer.

Read label before use. Keep out of reach of children. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand. Obtain special instructions before use. Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood. Use personal protective equipment as required. Wear protective gloves. Wear eye or face protection. Wear protective clothing. Wash hands thoroughly after handling. IF exposed or concerned: Get medical attention.

**FIRST AID:** IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing. Immediately call a POISON CENTER or physician. IF SWALLOWED: Immediately call a POISON CENTER or physician. Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water or shower. Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Immediately call a POISON CENTER or physician. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Immediately call a POISON CENTER or physician.

Store locked up. Dispose of contents and container in accordance with all local, regional, national and international regulations.

## Phosphate-Free

See Product Safety Data Sheet Before Using.

For Commercial, Industrial and Institutional Use Only.



**WARNING:** Cancer - [www.P65Warnings.ca.gov](http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov).

Contents: Water 7732-18-5, 2-Butoxyethanol 111-76-2, Monoethanolamine 141-43-5, Cocamide DEA 68603-42-9, 2888

(FRANÇAIS)

## LIRE AVANT UTILISATION

1. Il s'agit d'une formule extrêmement active. Veuillez lire les précautions ci-dessous.

2. Pour obtenir les meilleures performances, faites un essai sur une petite surface avec diverses dilutions avant d'effectuer une application générale.

3. Diluer avant usage. Ne pas utiliser sur les surfaces peintes ou sur les sols en bois. Utiliser avec précaution lorsque vous décapez les linoléums, les carrelages en asphalte ou en caoutchouc, car le décapant peut provoquer du blanchiment, du ramollissage ou des coulées.

4. Essuyer immédiatement tout renversement ou toute éaboussure qui se produise sur les plinthes ou sur les surfaces peintes.

## MODE D'EMPLOI

1. Pour enlever les grosses accumulations, diluer avec de l'eau chaude comme suit: 1 part pour 4 parts d'eau.

2. Appliquez libéralement sur le plancher pour couvrir 9 m<sup>2</sup> à la fois. Être sûr que la surface est TRÈS mouillée.

3. Laisser le produit sur le sol de 5 à 10 minutes. Agiter pour enlever complètement le vieux fini du sol.

4. Ramassez la solution à l'aide d'un aspirateur à eau ou un balai-brosse automatique. S'il reste du fini (autour des plinthes), appliquer de nouveau la solution de décapage et agiter selon les besoins.

5. Rincez le plancher à fond. Le laisser sécher.

6. Appliquez le fini ou le produit d'étanchéité.

## Danger

Provoque des brûlures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves. Susceptible de provoquer le cancer.

Lire l'étiquette avant utilisation. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. En cas de consultation d'un médecin, garder à disposition le récipient ou l'étiquette. Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation. Ne pas manipuler avant d'avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité. Utiliser l'équipement de protection individuel requis. Porter des gants de protection. Porter une protection oculaire ou faciale. Porter des vêtements de protection. Se laver les mains soigneusement après manipulation. En cas d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée: Obtenir des soins médicaux.

**PREMIERS SECOURS:** EN CAS D'INHALATION: Transporter la victime à l'extérieur et la maintenir au repos dans une position où elle peut confortablement respirer. Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin. EN CAS D'INGESTION: Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin. Rincer la bouche. Ne PAS faire vomir. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Retirer immédiatement tous les vêtements contaminés. Rincer la peau avec de l'eau ou doucher. Laver les vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation. Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin.

Garder sous clé. Éliminer le contenu et le récipient conformément à toutes les réglementations locales, régionales, nationales et internationales.



**ATTENTION:** Cancer - [www.P65Warnings.ca.gov](http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov).

## Sans Phosphate

Lire la Fiche de Sécurité Avant d'Utiliser.

Pour Usage Commercial, Industriel ou Institutionnel Seulement.

(ESPAÑOL)

## LEER ANTES DE USAR

1. Es una fórmula muy agresiva. Lea las advertencias más adelante.

2. Para lograr el mejor resultado, pruébela en una pequeña área con varias diluciones antes de aplicarlo en el resto del piso.

3. Diluirlo antes de usarlo. NO lo use en superficies pintadas o pisos de madera. Úselo cuidadosamente al usarlo en baldosas de linóleo, goma o asfalto ya que el removedor puede causar que se destiñan, ablanden o descoloren.

4. Limpie los derrames o salpiques de los rodapiés o superficies pintadas inmediatamente.

## INSTRUCCIONES

1. Para remover severas acumulaciones, diluir con agua caliente como sigue: 1 parte del removedor a 4 partes de agua.

2. Aplicar generosamente en el piso, y cubrir cien pies, durante la misma aplicación. Sea seguro dejar la superficie, en una condición MUY mojada!

3. Dejar que se quede en el piso 5 hasta 10 minutos.

4. Limpiar la solución utilizando una aspiradora que limpia superficies mojadas o un auto fregador. Si poco del acabado anterior queda alrededor de los zócalos, volver a aplicar la solución removedora, y fregar en cuanto a la necesidad de fregar.

5. Enjuagar el piso completamente. Dejar que se seque el piso.

6. Aplicar el acabado o el sellador.

## Peligro

Provoca graves quemaduras en la piel y lesiones oculares. Susceptible de provocar cáncer.

Leer la etiqueta antes del uso. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. Si se necesita consultar a un médico, tener a mano el recipiente o la etiqueta del producto. Procurarse las instrucciones antes del uso. No manipular antes de haber leído y comprendido todas las precauciones de seguridad. Utilizar un equipo de protección individual, según corresponda. Usar guantes de protección. Usar protección para los ojos o la cara. Usar ropa protectora. Lavarse cuidadosamente las manos después de la manipulación. EN CASO DE exposición demostrada o supuesta: Buscar atención médica.

**PRIMEROS AUXILIOS:** EN CASO DE INHALACIÓN: Transportar la víctima al aire libre y mantenerla en reposo en una posición que le facilite la respiración. Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE CONTROL DE ENVENENAMIENTO o a un médico. EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE CONTROL DE ENVENENAMIENTO o a un médico. Enjuagarse la boca. NO provocar el vómito. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): Quitar inmediatamente toda la ropa contaminada. Lavar la piel con agua o tomar una ducha. Lavar la ropa contaminada antes de volverla a usar. Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE CONTROL DE ENVENENAMIENTO o a un médico. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar con agua cuidadosamente durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, cuando estén presentes y pueda hacerse con facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado. Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE CONTROL DE ENVENENAMIENTO o a un médico.

Guardar bajo llave. Eliminar el contenido y recipiente conforme a todas las reglamentaciones locales, regionales, nacionales e internacionales.



**ADVERTENCIA:** Cáncer - [www.P65Warnings.ca.gov](http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov).

## Sin Fosfatos

Consulte la Hoja de Datos de Seguridad Antes de Usar este Producto.

Solamente Para Uso Comercial, Industrial e Institucional.



Company Name,  
Address and Phone Number, etc.

DOT Proper Shipping Name:

**UN1719,**

Caustic Alkali Liquids, N.O.S. (2-aminoethanol) 8, PGII